uses the hypothetical derivative method and compares the changes in the fair value of the hedging instruments against the changes in
fair value of the hedged items attributable to the hedged risks.

The hedge effectiveness can arise from:

 - Differences in the timing of the cash flows of the hedged items and the hedging instruments
 - Different indexes (and accordingly different curves) linked to the hedged risk of the hedged items and hedging instruments
 - The counterparties’ credit risk differently impacting the fair value movements of the hedging instruments and hedged items
 - Changes to the forecasted amount of cash flows of hedged items and hedging instruments

The NZ dollar equivalent of unhedged currency risk on assets at balance date is $143k (2018: $113k) whilst the NZ dollar equivalent of
unhedged currency risk on liabilities at balance date is ($83k) (2018: $31k).

Currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in AUD, USD and JPY exchange rates. The impact on the
Group’s pre-tax profit is the result of a change in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the Group’s equity is due to
changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts and options designated as cash flow hedges.

Change in Equity Profit
AUD rate $000 $000

2019 +5% (2,483) 14
-5% 2,745 (15)

2018 +5% (2,241) 93
-5% 2,477 (1,033)

Change in Equity Profit
USD rate $000 $000

2019 +5% 4,148 (330)
-5% (4,561) 365

2018 +5% 3,110 (31)
-5% (3,414) 344

Change in Equity Profit
JPY rate $000 $000

2019 +5% 1,176 (30)
-5% (1,275) 33

2018 +5% 1,158 (22)
-5% (1,261) 24

2019: BLUE FRONTIERSNEW ZEAL AND KING SALMON  |   ANNUAL REPORT FY19 8786

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate risk

The Group has exposure to interest rate risk that arises mainly due to the Group’s long term debt obligations with floating interest rates.
Interest earned on call deposits are based on the current interest rate. Interest rate swaps are used to manage interest rate risk, current
swap cover out to 2024. The amount of Parent borrowing covered using swaps at balance date was $10m (2018: $10m).

The Group manages its interest rate risk by hedging its future exposure with interest swaps, fixing a minimum of 50% of a rolling 12